

City of College Park Proclamation Professional Service Rendered

- WHEREAS: on January 1, 2023, a transient guest in College Park became unresponsive at the College Park Marta station while awaiting the train to attend the Falcon's football game.
- WHEREAS: Marta police officers reacted quickly by performing CPR, providing defibrillations with the AED and activating 911.
- WHEREAS: Lieutenant Preves immediately arranged for the employee to be emergently transported to the closest and most appropriate cardiovascular treatment facility.
- WHEREAS: College Park's rescue personnel from fire station #1 responded to the incident and arrived within minutes. On scene fire/rescue personnel from station #1 initiated Advanced Cardiac Life Support protocols which included administering cardiac medications on scene and rapidly intubating the victim to secure his airway.
- WHEREAS: The victim was immediately transported to the closest hospital, with a pulse, for further treatment and evaluation.
- WHEREAS: The victim was released from the hospital within two days of admission and is now home with his family recovering from his episode.
- WHEREAS: the Mayor and Council of the City of College Park are in strong support of the efforts of the College Park Fire Rescue Department.
- WHEREAS: the Mayor and Council calls upon each resident and visitor of the City of College Park to observe the efforts put forth by the College Park Fire Department station #1 personnel.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of College Park, Georgia is hereby recognizing the College Park Fire Department station #1 personnel for their professional services rendered.

PROCLAIMED THIS 6th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

CITY OF COLLEGE PARK

ATTEST:

Shavala Ames, City Clerk

Bianca Motley Broom, Mayor

Ambrose Clay, Councilman

Joe Carn, Councilman

Ken Allen, Councilman

Roderick Gay, Councilman